JOURNAL OF SOLID STATE CHEMISTRY 4,87-93 (1972)
The Crystal Structure of Beta Strontium Pyrovanadate
J. A. BAGLIO AND J. N. DANN*
Bayside Research Center, GTE Laboratories Inc.,
Bayside, New York 11360
Received November 251970
~-SrzV207 is tetragonal, space group P4, with eight formula units per unit cell and a = 7.055(2) A, c = 25.64(2) A.
The compound is isomorphous with &CaIP307. The structure was determined from three-dimensional data

0.9(5)
g Estimates of the standard deviations are in parentheses.
b The numbering system is the same as that of Webb (14).
probably be more proper to combine the Cu and
MO data in the refinement calculations, it is not
convenient to do this with the present version of our
refinement program. Furthermore, the results to be
expected from a calculation of this type would not
be more reliable than those reported here because of
the above-mentioned effect of weighting schemes.
It was our experience in refining this structure that
the inclusion of the real and imaginary part of the
dispersion corrections is necessary in obtaining
reasonable V-O bond distances. For instance the
4 V-O bridging bond lengths which range from
1.80 to 1.82 A showed a much larger spread in values
(1.75-1.88 A) when the dispersion corrections were
omitted. The large spread in these values, moreover,
were associated with the rather large differences
that were found in the z coordinates of the vanadium
atoms upon ,substituting MO for Cu radiation
(approximately 6 times the e.s.d.‘s).
Description of the Structure
The structure is essentially the same as that
reported for /3-Ca2P207. There are eight layers per
unit cell consisting of four metal ions per layer (see
90 BAGLIO AND DANN
Figs. 2 and 3). If these layers are considered in pairs,
then the four pairs are related by the fourfold
screw axis along c. Within each pair the layer con-
taining (V,, Sr3, Sr, and V,) is separated by (1/8)c
from the layer containing (V,, Sr4, Sr, and V,).
Moreover, the top of one layer (V,, Sr4, Sr2 and V,)
is also separated by (1/8)c from the bottom of the
adjacent level (Sri, V,‘, Vi and Sri), which explains
the characteristically strong (008) reflections ob-
served in compounds with this structure. The pairs
VI--V2 and V,-V, form isolated [V20,]-4 ions which
0 PSEUDOCENTER
-FRACTION OF THE CELL
EDGE ALONG o
FIG. 2. Projection of the structure along b. Only the heavy
atoms are shown.
v l
0 0
FIG. 3. Section of the structure of ,9-Sr2Vz07 viewed along
c between .z%O and .ZW 0.2 only. Oxygen ions above and
below the sheets were included in order to complete the
coordination shells of the four independent strontium ions.
are related to each other by a pseudocenter of
symmetry located at x = 0.40, y = 0.55, and z =
0.073. Oxygen atoms of the pyrovanadate group
extend above and below the layers and provide
bonding between adjacent pairs through Srf2 ions,
thusforminginfinitechains throughout the structure.
The pairs Sr,-Sr, and Sr,-Sr3 are likewise related
by the pseudocenter.
Pyrovanadate Group
Each of the two independent pyrovanadate anions
is tilted approximately 52” from the horizontal
(a, b plane). They are twisted somewhat from the
ideal eclipsed configuration with the average twist
about the VI-V2 axis being 6 f 3 degrees and about
the V3-V4 axis being 5 f 3 degrees. These distortions
are similar to those normally found for other mem-
bers of the dichromate-type structures [see Ref. (3)].
The bond distances and angles for the two inde-
pendent pyrovanadate anions are shown in Fig. 4
TABLE II